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EXHIBIT H




Incentlve Capital LLC

2768 E, Collonwood Parkway
Suite 100

Sall Lake City, UT 64121

As of April 7, 2010

Re; Escrow Agraement (“Escrow Agreement”’) botween Gamelot Film Group, Inc.
(“CFG") and Incentive Capital LLC (the “Lender”)

Dear Sirs:

Referencs Is made to Camelot Entertalnment Group's (“CEG") guarantee (the “CEG

Guerantes”) of CFG'S obligations as defined in the foan documents of even date betwaen

the I-ligncler and CFG {*toan Documents”} relaling to the acquisition by Camelot of the
eratlon

Entertainmant Library assets.

Please confirm your agreement to the temms of this Escrow Agresment by signing and
returning to us the enclosed copy:

1. Undertakings

(a)  CEQG shall forthwith dellver fo the undersigned escrow agent (‘Escrow Agent’)
a Certlficate of Designation (the “Certificate”) in the form annexed herelo as
Exhibll A, authorizing the lgsuance of Slx Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($6560,000.00) worth of CEG Clags F Convertible Prefarred shares (the
*Pledged Shares"), which shall be held in accordance with, and eubject to, the
terras of this Escrow Agreement,

(b)  CEG shall also forthwith deliver to the Escrow Agent a cortificate constitufing
the Pledged Shares (made out fo the Lender} (the "Certificate”), which shall
he convertible into fully pald and non-assessable shares of CEG common
stock (“Common Stock”) at a price based on the ninely (80) day average price
of tha Common Stock Immediately prior to the conversion of the Stock, While
Ity escrow, none of CEG or iis afflliates shall transfer, assign or encumber any
of tha Pledged Sheres or the Certlficate.

(6) If the total consideration recelved by the Lender from loan payments,
distribution revenues generated by Camelot Distribution Group, {ng. andfor
CFG, and all other saurces as more fully discussed and agreed lo In the Loan
Documents, I8 less than Six Hundred Fifly Thousand Dollars ($660,000.00),
plus applicable interest, in the aggregate, by the time all of sald Common
Stack has been dellverad and is ellglble for sale, then CEG shall issue
additional shares of CEG Common Stock to the Lender unfll the Lender has
recelved Common Stock that has a falr market value in an amount not laas
}han Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($650,000.00), plus applicable
nlerest,

(d) Escrow Agent will hold the Pledged Shares and the Cerfiflcate {n accordance

with the terms of this Escrow Letler.



-(e)

(f

()

(h)

if the Escrow Agent recelves written notice from CEG and the Lender on or
hefore the explration of the Loan Documents that the Lender has been fully
pald pursuant to the Loan Documents, the Escrow Agent will transfer the
Pledged Sharea to Camelot unencumbered within five (5) busineas days of
such notification; or

I the Lender notifles the Escrow Agent in writing (but such notification cannat
occur before the maturity date of loan set forth in the Loan Documents), with
a copy to CEG, that Lender has not been fully paid pursuant to the Loen
Documents, and such notification is not objected to by CEG In writing wihin
five (B) business days after its recelpt of such notice, the Escrow Agent shall
transfer to the Lender the Pledged Shares and the Certificate In an amount
equal to the remaining balence, plus accrued and unpald Interest, of the Note,
unencumbered, within five (6) business daya of such notification.

In the evsnt that such notification from the Lender Is disputed by CEG in
writing, then the Escrow Agent shall hold the Pledged Shares, sublect to
partles resolving the dispute elther voluntarily or through mutually-acceptable
dispute resolution In the State of Uteh, Notwithstanding the foregolng, unlsss
CEG produces lo the Escrow Agent (al the same time It provides the Escrow
Agent Its written objectlon) evidence of a money transfer (i.e. wire, check or
cash) in an amount that would completely pay off the loan discussed herein
and prior to or on the maturity date set forth in the Loan Documents, Escrow
Agent shall release the Pledged Shares and the Cerlificate to the Lender.

All notices shali be in wriling by emall and fax to the addresses get forth In the
Loan Documents, with a hard copy delivered personally @s to addresses in
the Los Angelea metropolitan area or sent by Federal Express or UPS as to
addressees outside of the Los Angelss metropolitan area, to the respaclive
addresses set forth below.

Miscellaneous

(a)

{v)

The transfer of the Pledged Shares to the Lender, or back to Camelot,

hereunder shali be made to the applicable parly via Federal Express at

Camelot's expense upon five (5) business days prior notice, unless the

g?]rﬁas agree In wiiting on a different manner of transfer of the Pledged
ares,

Upon recsipt of the Pledged Shares and the Cerlificate from the Escrow
Agent, whether to Camelot (upon payoff of the loan discussed hsrein) or to
the Lender {if the Lender is not fully pald in accordance with the Loan
Documents), the Escrow Agent ehall be discharged from any other obligations
to the Lender, and this Escrow Agreement shall terminate.

At ali times afler the date of this Escrow Agreement the parties shall execute all euch

documents and do all such acts and things a3 may reasona

bly be requlred for the purpose of

glving full effect to ihis Escrow Agresment.

Al rights under this Escrow Agreement are personal to the Parties and may not be assigned
by either Party without the prior witten congent of the other Party,

\T/



This Escrow Agresment and any documents referred to in it, constitute the whole agreement
between the Parlles and supersede any previous arrangement, undersfanding or agreement
batween them relaling to the subject matter they caver, and may not be modified andfor
amendad without the prior weilten consent of both Parties.

Except as expressly provided In this Escrow Agreement, a person who Is not a party to this
Escrow Agreament shall not have any right to enforce any term of this Escrow Agreement.

These Escrow Instructions and this Escrow Agreement shall be governed by the internal
laws of the State of Utah applicable to contracts negotiated and entered into and performed
wholly within the State of Utsh.

Accepted and Agresd;

CWN?%NT G;gUP. INC,
BY: L

Name: ,%/‘
Tite: ¢ A A wLEn
Gﬁﬁ}f&ﬁ—-—
INCENTIVE CAPITAL LLC
sY:
Name:
Title:

Yours falthfully

I I R R LR RN T R T N NN LAY ]

ESCROW AGENT




EXHIBITI




B A
& ANDERSON
. Wednesday, June 2, 2010
DORIUS
REYNARD

MOSS5

OTICE AND NO IVER

SENT VIA EMAIL & U.S. MAIL

Camelot Entertainment Group

c/o Bob Atwell

cc: Jamie Thompson, Ted Baer, Peter Jarowey
10 Universal City Plaza

NBC/Universal Building 20th Floor
Universal City, CA 91608

Re: Incentive Capital Financing — Camelot’s Failure to Perform
Gentlemen:

Since the inception of this loan, the lender Incentive Capital has operated in good faith in making its
scheduled disbursements, based in large part upon the pre-closing representations by the borrower
Camelot and its representatives concerning specific profitability benchmarks of this business enterprise.
However, as you know, Incentive Capital has been apprehensive about making loan disbursements
beyond the initial acquisition disbursement until it sees that Camelot can and will generate sufficient
funds to make regularly scheduled loan payments as well as promised participation payments.

As you will recall, this was a matter of much focus and discussion just prior to closing. In other words,
there is no question that the amount of revenue generated by the acquisition represented by Camelot
was and continues to be “material,” Tt was represented to Incentive Capital that the film Iibrary was
currently generating $150,000 of gross revenues each month. We reminded you of this material
representation in our email to you on April 27th, which reads in relevant part as follows:

The lender is “uneasy about advancing operational funds to a distributor before having some
level of comfort that the distributor will perform as agreed — i.e., make its participation
payments. As you have represented to us that the library now generates approximately $150,000
in gross revenues monthly, this should not pose much of a hardship.”

Your representations in the final Note confirm this to be the case and specifically reference the sales
projections enclosed herewith as Exhibit A. The Note states in pertinent part that payment is
“conditioned upon the (a) Borrower’s and Guarantors’ performance of all other obligations under th[e]
Note and the related loan documents . . . (b) all representations and warranties by Borrower and the
Guarantors in the Loan Documents being true and accurate.”

Although a payment of $40,000 was made in good faith as scheduled after the initial financing of

$500,000, Incentive Capital now believes that the Warranties set forth in the Note are in breach. That
relevant section of the Note reads: “The Botrower represents that the international sales projections

WELLS FARGO CEHTER 299 S. MAIN ST., SUITE 2200 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 841 11 O 801 .350.9C00 F: 801.350.9010 W: vAWY.PADRKM.CIt



previously provided by Borrower in connection with the parties® initial term sheet shall not vary by
more than 25% less than that represented therein on the estimated low value and short term sales
potential 10% columns. A copy of the international sales projections is attached hereto as Exhibit A.”

Thus, it continues to be Incentive Capital’s express understanding of the parties’” agreements that in
addition to your representations that $150,000 was being generated by the film library at the time it was
acquired (the “Existing Sales Revenues™), that Incentive Capital would also receive participation
payments according to the “Short Term Sales Potential” amounts (which total $2,284,500 annually)
reflected in the projections spreadsheet incorporated into the Note (the “Exploitation Sales Revenues™).
This representation has been relied upon by Incentive Capital.

If the forgoing constitute accurate and truthful representations by Camelot, then during the month of
May 2010 Incentive Capital should have received no less than $15,000 in participation payments.
However, to date Incentive Capital has only received a participation payment of $4,400 on May 21,
2010 and $1,012.22 on May 26, 2010. The total participation payments to date equal $5,412.22, which
constitutes 10% of $54,122. Incentive Capital has also received $6,750 in interest payments.

To make sure that there was a meeting of the minds between Incentive Capital and Camelot on this
critical issue, the Note provides for operational advances on the express condition that all
representations be accurate and true, including (as mentioned above) the representation that the film
library would generate revenues within 25% of the projections provided by Camelot to Incentive
Capital (which were attached as an exhibit to the Note and incorporated by reference). Those
projections indicate that the library will generate $22,845,000 annually (under the “Estimated Total
Value — Low” column™). Based upon these projections and the terms of the loan documents, Camelot
represented and agreed to generate gross Exploitation Sales Revenues of approximately $1,427,812.50
per month in order to hit the annualized target amount of $17,133,750 (given the 25% margin provided
for in the Note). Thus, Camelot should be paying Incentive Capital the sum of $15,000 (representing
10% of the Existing Sales Revenues) and $142,781.25 (representing 10% of the Exploitation Sales
Revenues), for a total monthly payment of $157,781.25. Clearly, the participation payments made to
Incentive Capital thus far fall considerably short of the agreed upon amounts. In fact, Camelot has
failed to pay Incentive Capital the $15,000 from Existing Sales Revenues, let alone any portion of the
Exploitation Sales Revenues,

Based upon the participation payments received to date, Incentive Capital is concerned that one of two
things is happening: (a) Camelot is not generating monthly gross revenues as it represented in order to
induce Incentive Capital to make this loan, or (b) Camelot is not making the full participation payments
as required under the loan documents, Despite the occurrence of what Incentive Capital believes to be
material breaches of the loan documents by Camelot, Incentive Capital, without waiving its rights and
remedies under the loan documents, has made the promised operational advances to Camelot.

According to the terms of the Note, Incentive Capital is excused from making any operational advances
if Camelot’s representations (including those concerning revenue projections) are inaccurate.
Therefore, Incentive Capital will not make any further operational advances unless and until Camelot
evidences to Incentive Capital that it is in compliance with its representations concerning revenue
projections, If Camelot is unable to do so within the next 30 days, then Incentive Capital will exercise
its rights and remedies under the loan documents. Camelot may call either Nathan Dorius or Joe Pia
directly (801) 350-9000 with respect to this issue.



Please provide our office with evidence of the gross revenues from the film library for the months of
March, April and May 2010, so that we may review them with Incentive Capital. We are hopeful that
the documentation provided by you will show that the film library was and is generating revenues as
represented to Incentive Capital in order to induce Incentive Capital to make this loan. If that is the
case, then we will advise Incentive Capital to resume making the operational advances under the Note.
Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Sincerely,
PIA ANDERSON DORIUS REYNARD & MOSS
o

&

Nathan S. Dorius
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From: "Pmjarowey2@aol.com" <Pmjarowey2@aol.com>
Subject: Liberation 2009 Income Statement Detail
Date: March 24, 2010 8:45:57 AM MDT
To: Joseph Pia <IMCEAEX-_O=FIRST+200RGANIZATION_QU=FIRST
+20ADMINISTRATIVE+20GROUP_CN=RECIPIENTS_CN=JOE
+2EPIA@PADRM.com>
Cc: "jamie@camelotfilms.com" <jamie@camelotfilms.com>,
"bob@camelotfiims.com" <bob@camelotfiims.com>, "Jatedbaer@aol.com"
<Jatedbaer@aol.com>
= 1 Attachment, 480 KB

Joe:

It took me awhile to locate the best document to provide the detail on revenue distribution for the
Liberation Library. Attached is an income statement with actuals through 9/30/2009 and monthly
forecasts for the 4Q 2009. The forecast actually came in very close the final numbers for 2009.
This will give you a sense of the annual and monthly cash generation. Also included in the file
for your consideration, are SGA actuals for 2009 and SGA an estimate for 2010. As you know,
Camelot will not be acguiring any overhead in its purchase of the Liberation assets, so all the
estimated SGA goes to the bottom line.

This responds to your request for specific revenue figures as we discussed the other day. After
reading your note to Jamie yesterday regarding the "independent review of the library", | believe
these numbers serve to solidly support that, in fact, the library does generate significant revenue
exclusive of some of the territories Jamie is focusing on--supporting the cash price the Company
is paying. Jamie plans to get back to you directly on the specifics raised in your email to him, but
the attached is my contribution to the position that the Liberation assets are a good buy and can
denerate sufficient cash flow to pay back the loan in short order.

Please feel free to call with any questions. My cell phone is 617-388-4339. Thanks.

Peter

fUE

2009F0|'eca;.._:_.-xis (480 KB)




8
LIBERATION ENTERTAINMENT INC
Income Statement (US Only)
For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2009

Year to Date
Actual Oct Nov Dec Total 2009

Revenues
DVD Distribution Sales -
DVD Distribution Sales- US 2,082,480 217,078 218,152 108,837 2,626,547
DVD Rev Share Saies - US (1,235) {1,235)
DVD Distribution Sales-Canada 929,718 81,818 8,699 2,731 1,022,366
DVD Rev Share Sales - Canada 127,549 127,549
DVD Distribution Sales- Intl - -
Licensing TV & DVD-USA - -
Licensing DVD only-USA 10,000 19,000
Licensing TV only-USA 617,579 1,000 1,000 1,000 620,579
Licensing - Digital - USA - -
Licensing TV & DVD-Canada - -
Licensing DVD only-Canada - -
Licensing TV only-Canada - -
Licensing - Digital - Canada - -
Licensing TV & DVD Int! - -
Licensing DVD only-Intl 736,324 - 60,200 10,060 806,324
Licensing TV Only-Int! 1,004,424 7,200 20,500 105,740 1,197,864
Licensing - Digital - Intl - -
Theatrical Gross Revenue - Dom 150,584 150,584
Theatrical Revenue - Intl 2,068 2,668
Post-production income 9,915 9,515
OTHER - 2,500 2,500 2,500 7,569
Commissions - -
IPA (fka AFMA) Royalties - -
Royalty-Other 42,929 42,929
Misc Other Income 56,563 56,563
Combined domestic & International 5,768,898 309,596 370,251 230,808 6,679,553
Sales Discounts (51,936} (51,936)
PV Sales Discounts (89,409) (89,409)
Returns {395.029) (73,983) (43,931) (20,892) (533,835)
Total Revenues 5,232,524 235,613 326,320 209,916 6,004,373

5/4/771 at 5:44 PM

Page: 1



3
LIBERATION ENTERTAINMENT INC
Income Statement (US Only)
For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2009

Year to Date
Actual Oct Nov Dec Total 2009

Cost of Sales

PRODUCTION COSTS - -
Contractors- outside vendors - 4,453 4,453
Narration/Voice-overs 125 125
Dubbing/Duplication 10,847 10,847
Film Trfr format/fx 11,593 11,553
Closed Caption 1,500 1,200
Studio rentals/filming 813 813
Video Edit 16,775 15,775
Audio Mix/Edits 7,372 7,172
Narration/Voice-overs 720 720
Video Masters 25,197 25,197
Closed Captioning 2,342 2,340
Graphic Designs/Key Art 15 150
Quality Control Expense 1,568 1,568
MANUFACTURING COSTS - -
Dubbing/Duplication 30,608 30,608
Delivery, Freight & Postage 583 583
Legal & Copyrights 275 275
Contractors- outside vendors 196 196
Studio rentals/filming 9,586 9,586
Graphic Designs/Key Art 11,776 11,776
Rep/Maint-Production Equipment 657 657
Quality Control Expense 3,255 3,255
DISTRIBUTICN COSTS - -
Adv/Promotions (Gen Key Art) 1,700 1,700
Dubbing/Duplication 46,985 46,985
Delivery, Freight & Postage 10,520 10,520
Legal & Copyrights 495 495
DVD Screeners/Promotion 9,712 9,712
Local Messenger/Courier 481 481
Digital File Transfers/Uploads 6,357 6,357
Travel 4,000 4,000
Marketing-TV Licensing 76,207 76,207
Contractors- outside vendors 6,045 6,045

5/4/11 at 5:44 PM

Page: 2



LIBERATION ENTERTAINMENT INC

Income Statement (US Only)

For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2009

Year to Date
Aciual

Commissions-Domestic Sales 86,947
Cominissions-Inernational Sales 21,248
PP-Writing/Editing/Assembly 3,441
Graphic Designs/Key Art 450
Storage/Restock Fees 43,805
Sync/Mechanical Royalties 10,300
Residuals-recoupable 46,800
Quality Control Expense 3,013
Reimb Costs-Wolveine (130,270)
Production/Distribution Cosis 388,825
DVD Distribution COGS -
Distribution Fee DVD Dist COGS 425,224
Manufacturing DVD Distr COGS 445,457
Mfg Costs-Accrued Return Reser -
Shipping DVD Distr COGS 21,931
Freight to Distributors 7,279
Returns Handliog - DVD Distr 4,530
VMI Expense 602
Fulfillment - DV Distr Costs 2,551
Marketing DVD Distr COGS 152,218
WEBSITE DESIGN/MAINT-MKTG DVD 45,246
Art & other DVD Distr COGS 81,114
Royalties DVD Distr COGS 298,965
Music Royalties-DVD 1,202
Residuals-DVD 12,965
Post Production-DVD-Cap Item -
PP-DVD-AUTHORING 58,769
PP-DVD-Blue Ray Authoring 7,500
PP-DV-Boaus Footage 15,531
PP-DVD-MENU DESIGN 18,700
PP-DVD-Video Mastering 5,090
PP-DVD-Quality Control 1,438
PP-D'VD-Film Transfer 2,920
PP-DVD-Video/Audioe Editing 7,873

5/4/17 at 5:44 PM

Oct
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Total 2009
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Page: 3



8
LIBERATION ENTERTAINMENT INC
Income Statement (US Only)

For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2009

Year to Date
Actual Oct Nov Dec Totai 2009

PP-DVD-Graphics & Key Art 25,745 25.745
PP-DVD-Commissions 702 702
PP-DVD-Dubbing/Dublication 7,659 7,659
PP-DVD-Delivery & Freight 1,346 1,346
PP-DVD-Local Messenger/Courier 1,612 1,012
PP-DVD-Online 1,281 1,281
PP-DVD-Qzality Control 16,418 10,418
PP-DVD-Screeners/Trailers 12,772 12,772
Misc Cther-DVD Distr COGS 35,204 35,204
Retail Coop Adv-Ngirth America 3,782 3,782
Cap Expenses Offset-DVD {76,641} (76,041)

140,732 105,875 50,348 297,455
DVD P&D COGS 1,641,385 140,732 105,875 50,848 1,938,840
THEATRICAL COGS - -
Theatrical Booking 26,947 26,24
Marketing US - Theatrical 192.018 192,018
Art & other Tkeatr Distr COGS 6,076 6,076
Prints/Digital Distrib- Theatr 85,577 85,577
Post Production-Theat-Exp Item - -
PP-Theatricai-Graphics/Key Art 1,340 1,340
PP-Theatrical-Delivery/Freight 7,700 7,790
PP-Theatricai-Messenger/Courie 3,595 3,395
PP-Theatrical-Printing/Brochur - .
Quality Controi-Theatrical 3,103 3,103
PP-Theatrical-Screeners/Traile 8,567 8,867
Theatrical COGS 335,223 335,223
Producer's Shares 1,026,775 5,599 52,688 66,234 1,145,297
Mechanical Publish royalties 1,836 1,836
Gain/Loss on foreign Exchange 4,317 4,317
Cap Expenses Cffset-Licensing (13,100) (13,100)
Total Cost of Sales 3,379,261 146,332 158,564 117,082 3,801,238

5/4/11 at 5:44 PM
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LIBERATION ENTERTAINMENT INC
Income Statement (US Only)
For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2009

Year to Date
Actual Oct Nov Dec

‘Gross Profit

Expenses

MIPCOM

MIPTV
Corveations-Acquisitions
DIiSCOP Trade Show

(General Promotional Expeases
Website fees & sunport-LEX Cor

Marketing & Tradeshows

LABOR & RELATED COSTS
Salaries & Wages

Vacation Pay Net accrual
Payroll Taxes

Insurance - Medical
Ins-Group Life AD&D STD & LTD
Insurance - Workers Comp.
Co Contribution-401k

Acc Bonus -All

Temporary Labor
Payroli/Berden Alloc to COGS

Labor & related costs

OPERATING EXPENSES

Bank Fees/Charges

Computer Software (not capital
Computer Hardware Peripherals
Delivery - Couriers & Freight
Dues & Subscriptions - Profess
Gifts-Business

Insurance - General

5/4/11 at 5:44 PM ™

+ 1,853,263,

89,281 -~ 717,756

5,366

(9,987)
7,253
191
2,095
1,484

6,402

1,203,288
2,064
84,197
69,692
4,383
7,236
36,287
18,750
17,790
(5,305)

1,438,382

1,710
639
528
301

2,629
258

7,501

192,834

Total 2009

2,203,135

5,366
(9,987
7,253
191
2,095
1,484

6,402

1,203,288
2,064
84,197
69,692
4,383
7,236
36,287
18,750
17,790
(5,305)

1,438,382

1,710
689
828
301

9,629
258

7,501

Page: 5
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LIBERATION ENTERTAINMENT INC
Income Statement (US Only)
For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2009

Interest, Tax, Depr, Amort
FILM & RIGHTS AMORTIZATION

5/4/11 at 5:44 PM

Year to Date
Actual Cct Nov Dec Total 2069

insurance - D&O 57.413 57,413
Internal Meetings 495 495
Meetings-external seminar/conf 457 457
Miscellaneous office 1,117 1,117
Parking-Office Building 10,680 10,680
Payroll Processing Fees 2,175 2,175
Plan 401k fees & expenses 1,922 1,922
Postage-Office 7,330 7,336
Prof. Fees - Audit/Tax Service 75,890 75,000
Prof Fees -Legal & Copyrights 89,364 89,354
Prof Fees - Consulting IT 26,770 26,770
Frof Fees - Consulting Other ( (21,969) (21,969)
Prof Fees-Public Relations (2,492) (2,492}
Prof fees-Clarity Mgmt Fee 75,009 75,000
Reni-Building 84,100 84,100
Rent - Office Equipment 4,859 4,859
Stationary & Printing 254 254
Storage fees 786 736
Supplies-Kiichen 1,197 1,197
Supplies-Office 3,500 3,506
Taxes - Property 1,129 1,129
Taxes & Licenses - Business 7,524 7,524
Telephone-Larndlines 8,279 8,279
Telephone-Cellular 12,263 12,263
Telecomm - Other (pagers, fax) 12,492 12,492
Travel & Entertainment 74,339 74,339
Bad Debt Expense 57,794 57,754
Operating Expenses 612,700 612,700

201,953 199,853 615,000
Total SG&A Expenses - T 2,057,484 FUOUU20L953 0 U199,853 2,672,484
Net Oper Income (Loss) before ITDA 204,221y~ (123912) (34,197) (107,019) (469;350)

Page: 6
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LIBERATION ENTERTAINMENT INC
Income Statement (US Only)
For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2009

Year to Date

Amort. Exp - Orig Acquired
Amort. Exp - Newly Acquired

Amortization

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
Depreciation - Furn & Fixtures
Devpreciation - Production
Depreciation - Computer Hardwa
Depreciation - Csmputer Softwa
Depreciation

INTEREST EXPENSE

Interest- Clarity Credit Lines
Interest Expense-Note Payabie
Late charges from vendor

Interest Expense

Interest Income
Interest Income-AR Discount

Other Non-Operating

Foreign Tax Withheld
Income Taxes-State

Income Taxes
Subtotal-Ict, Taxes, Depr & Amort

Net Income (Loss)

5/4/11 at 5:44 PM

Actual Oct Nov Dec Total 2009
737,085
1,395,420
2,132,505 94,410 130,757 34,114 2,441,786
40%
7,686
2,289
15,591
19,063
44,629 4,949 4,949 4,949 59,476
1,741,385
5,960 100 195 100 6.260
1,747,345 197,493 197,493 197,493 1,741,385
(9,836) (9,836)
(6,707) (2,200 (2,200) (2,200) (13,307)
(16,543) (2,200) (2,200) (2,200) (23,143)
46,765
1,737
48,502 - - - 48,502
3,956,438 294,652 330,999 284.356 . 4,268,006
(4,160,659) (418,565) . (365,196) (391,375 (4,737.355)

Page: 7
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LIBERATION ENTERTAINMENT INC
Income Statement (US Only)
For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2009

Year to Date

Actual 5/09 Oct Nov Dec Total 2009
SG&A
Marketing & Tradeshows 6,402 3,500 1,500 - 11,442
LABOR & RELATED COSTS - -
Salaries & Wages 1,205,352 122,833 106,833 106,833 1,541,851
Payroll Taxes 84,197 3,894 3,387 3,337 94,865
Insurance - Medicai 69,692 6,337 5,296 5,296 86,621
ins-Group Life AD&D STD & LTD 4,383 408 358 358 5,507
insurance - Workers Comp. 7,236 577 577 377 8,967
Co Contribution-401k 36,287 3,628 2,988 2,988 45,891
Acc Bonus -All 18,750 2,083 2,083 2,083 24,999
Temporary Labor 17,790 12,000 $,600 9,600 48,900
Payroll/Burden Alloe to COGS {5,305) - - (5,305}
Labor & related costs 1,438,382 151,760 131,122 131,122 1,852,386
OPERATING EXPENSES - -
Bank Fees/Charges 1,710 134 134 134 2,112
Computer Software (not capital €89 689
Computer Hardware Peripherals 328 400 1,228
Delivery - Couriers & Freigbt 30 33 33 33 401
Dues & Subscriptions - Profess 9,629 179 179 179 19,166
Gifts-Business 258 63 63 63 447
Insurance - General 7,501 4,028 4,028 4,028 19,585
Insurance - D&O 57,413 6,495 6,495 6,495 76,898
Internal Meetings 495 495
Meetings-external seminar/conf 457 437
Miscellapneous office 1,117 124 124 124 1,489
Parkizg-Office Building 10,680 1,356 1,356 1,356 14,748
Payroli Processing Fees 2,173 811 811 811 4,608
Plan 401k fees & expenses 1,922 235 235 235 2,627
Postage-Office 7,330 400 490 400 8,53%
Prof. Fees - Audit/Tax Service 75,000 8,333 8,333 8,333 99.999
Prof Fees -Legal & Copyrights 89,364 5,000 5,000 5,000 104,364
Prof Fees - Consulting IT 26,770 1,719 1,719 1,719 31,927

5/4/11 at 5:44 PM

Page: 1



Prof Fees - Consulting Other (
Prof Fees-Public Relations
Prof fees-Clarity Mgmt Fee
Rent-Building

Rent - Office Equipment
Stationary & Printing

Storage fees

Supplies-Kitchen
Suppiies-Office

Taxes - Property

Taxes & Licenses - Business
Telepizone-Landlines
Telephone-Celiular

Telecomm - Other {pagers, fax)
Training & Seminars (education
Travel & Entertainment

Bad Debt Expense

Onerating Expenses

Total SG&A Expenses

5/4/11 at 5:44 PM

8

LIBERATION ENTERTAINMENT INC
Income Statement (US Only)

For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2009

(21,969) (21,969)
(2,492) 2,000 2,000 2,000 3,508
75,000 8333 8,333 8333 99,999
84,100 8,089 3,089 3,089 108,367

4,859 580 580 580 6,599
254 200 454
786 100 100 100 1,085

1,197 36 86 86 1,455

3,566 139 350 350 4,345

1,129 1,129

7,524 750 750 750 9,774

8,279 972 972 972 11,195

12,263 1,411 1,411 1,411 16,496
12,492 150 150 156 12,942
74,339 6,413 7,000 7,000 94,752
57,794 10,000 10,000 77,794
612,700 57,934 69,332 68,732 308,697
2,057,484 213,194 201,953 199,853 2,672,434

Page: 2



SG&A

First Last Role / Title Annual
Health Insurance Life
Guaranteed {Net of EE  Insurance/Disabili
Base Salary Bonus 401k Match portion) ty
Est
Licensing (TV Sales)
1 Matt Cooperstain SVP/GM Worldwide Television 200,000 25,000 8,000 8,004 500
1 Varena Niemeyer Sales Manager Worldwide Television 50, . 2,000 - S00

1 Sig Sigworth SVP/GM Home Entertainment 192,500

Marketing Coordinator-

e
Di tions

s

i 2
Office Mgr/Exec Asst to Chai

: e

86,100
6,100

3

e AR

1 Mark Lebowitz CFO 200,000 8,000 14,364 500

Controller-Open-using Temp
o




SG&A

First Last Role / Title Annuai
Health Insurance Life
Guaranteed (Netof EE  Insurance/Disabili
Base Salary Bonus 401k Match portion} ty
) Est
Heads: 12 1,574,810 25,000 62,992 90,408 7,000




Total Benefits
Payroll Fees - Payrolt Fees -
FICA Payroll Fees - FUI SuUI
8,170 56 245 24,975
w,m..mm 56 NAm . . 6,626

WWWMW:.,.

Bonus
Provision-
Reduced for
Budget Total Costs with
purposes Bonus
P&L
35,000 259,975
5,600 £1,526

Total Costs
without Bonus
(Except
Guaranteed
Bonus)

Cash

249,975
56,626

i

31,335
27,935

36,000
11,500

“_..N_.m‘..”_.mu

261,335
154,435

283,335

137,167

231,335
142,935




Bonus Total Costs
Provision- without Bonus
Reduced for (BExcept
Budget Total Costs with Guaranteed
Totai Benefits purposes Bonus Bonus)
Payroll Fees - Payroll Fees -
FICA Payroll Fees - FUL SuI P&L Cash
81,083 672 2,940 244,096 200,741 2,019,646 1,843,906
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From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Cc:

"Pmjarowey2@aol.com” <Pmjarowey2@aol.com:>

Re: Liberation 2009 Income Statement Detail

March 30, 2010 10:15:38 PM MDT

Joseph Pia <IMCEAEX-_O=FIRST+200RGANIZATION_OU=FIRST
+20ADMINISTRATIVE+20GROUP_CN=RECIPIENTS_CN=JOE
+2EPIA@PADRM.com>

"lamie @ camelotfilms.com" <jamie @camelotfilms.com>,

"bob @camelotfiims.com" <hob@camelotfilms.com>, "Jatedbaer@aol.com”
<Jatedbaer@aol.com>, Nathan Dorius <IMCEAEX-_O=FIRST
+200RGANIZATION_OU=FIRST+20ADMINISTRATIVE
+20GROUP_CN=RECIPIENTS_CN=NATHAN@PADRM.com>

Just back from dinner, [ need to look it up and get back to you tonight. My rough guess is around
$200,000 per month net of the overhead reductions, maybe more. Could be as much as
$300,000 per month.

Peter

In a message dated 3/30/2010 11:36:05 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time, joe.pia@ssparlaw.com

writes:

Joe:

What is the monthly average gain/loss for 20097

On 3/24/10 8:45 AM, "Pmjarowey2 @aol.com" <Pmjarowey2@aol.com> wrote;

It took me awhile to locate the best document to provide the detail on revenue distribution for
the Liberation Library. Attached is an income statement with actuals through 9/30/2009 and
monthly forecasts for the 4Q 2009, The forecast actualiy came in very close the final numbers
for 2009. This will give you a sense of the annual and monthly cash generation. Also included
in the file for your consideration, are SGA actuals for 2009 and SGA an estimate for 2010. As
you know, Camelot will not be acquiring any overhead in its purchase of the Liberation assets,
s0 all the estimated SGA qoes to the bottorn line.



-

This responds to your request for specific revenue figures as we discussed the other day.
After reading your note to Jamie yesterday regarding the “"independent review of the library", |
believe these numbers serve to solidly support that, in fact, the library does generate
significant revenue exclusive of some of the territories Jamie is focusing on--supporting the
cash price the Company is paying. Jamie plans to get back to you directly on the specifics
raised in your email to him, but the attached is my contribution to the position that the
Liberation assets are a good buy and can generate sufficient cash flow to pay back the loan
in short order.

Please feel free to call with any questions. My cell phone is 617-388-4339. Thanks.

Peter




EXHIBIT L




LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this “Meodification Agreement®) is
made and entered into effective as of the 1 1th day of June 2010 (the *Effective Date™), by and
among Incentive Capital, LLC (“Lender™), on the one hand; and Camelot Film Group, Inc.
(“Borrower™), Camelot Distribution Group, Inc. (*CDG™), Camelot Entertainment Group, Inc.
("CEG™), and Robert P, Atwell (“Atwell”, and together with CDG and CEG, collectively, the
“Guarantors™), on the other hand. Lender, Borrower, and the Guarantors are sometimes
hereinafter collectively referenced as the “Parties”, and individually referenced as a “Parfy.” All
capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned them in the Loan
Documents. The following; are not mere recitals but agreed-to terms:

RECITALS

A, On or about April 27, 2010, Lender agreed to make a loan (the “Loan™) to
Borrower pursuant to a Promissory Note ~ Term Loan, dated April 27, 2010, in the stated
principal amount of $650.000 (the Note™).

B. The Note is secured by, among other things. that certain Sceurity and
Participation Agreement dated April 27, 2010 (the *Participation Agreenient”), under which
Lender is entitled to receive “Secured Party Initial Revenue Participation” (as defined in the
Participation Agrcement) and “Final Sccured Party Revenue Participation” (as defined in the
Participation Agreement) (collectively, the “Participation Papmients”) from Borrower,

C. In order to induce Lender to make the Loan to Borrower, each of the Guarantors
executed and delivered to Lender a Comnercial Guaranty {collectively, the “Guaranties” and
together with the Note, and the Participation Agreement. and all other related agreements
executed by both Parties in connection with the Loan, (collcctively, the “Loan Documents” as
further defined in the Note) dated April 27, 2010, whareby in the Guaranties each of the
Guarantors guaranteed the obligations of Borower to Lender under the Loan.

D. A disagrecment has arisen between the Parties, wherein (i) Lender alleges a claim
against Borrower and the Guarantors for the failure to meet certain tinancial/operational
benchmarks and (ii) Borrower and the Guarantors deny such claims and allege a claim against
Lender for the failure to make one or more advances under the Note (collectively the “Dispute™).

E. The Parties desire to enter into this Loan Modification Agreement to address and
resolve the Dispuie and other matters set forth hercin.

F. Unless specifically and expressly modified herein, all remaining terms of the
Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this
Modification Agrecment and for other good and valuable considecation, including the
forbearance by both Parties from instituting legal action. the receipt and sufliciency of the
consideration is hereby acknowledged. the Partics hereby agree as follows:

p,/v\_/f



AGREEMENT

1. Resolution. Subjeet to the terms, conditions and understandings contained in this
Modification Agreement, and for so long as thete does not exist an “Event of Default” (as
defined in the Note), each of the Partics hereby agrees to refrain and forbear from exercising and
enforcing any of its remedies under the Loan Docunients, or under applicable laws, with respect
to the Dispute. No Party shall have an obligation to rzfrain and forbear from exercising or
enforcing any of its rights or remedies upon the occurrence of an “Event of Default™ {as defined
in the Note).

2 Modification. The Parties herebv apres to the following modified Loan terms
and, to the extent nccessary to give them eflect, hercby modify the Loan Documents:

A. By no later than April 27, 2011 (the “Dcadline™), Borrower shail use its
best efforts to generate sales from the exploitation of the “Liberation Assets” (as defined in the
Loan Documents)in an amowunt net less than $2.284.500 (the “Minimum Sales Targef™).

3. In the event Borrower lails to meet the Minimum Sales Target by the
Deadline, then interest shalf accrue on the “Delicicncy Amount™ {defincd as the difference
between Borrower's actual Liberation Assets gross sales and the Minimum Salcs Target) at the
rate of 1,50% per month (the “Shortfull Interest”™), commencing as of the Deadline. Borrower
shall make monthiy payments of all acerued but unpaid Shortfall Interest on the last day of each
such month thereafier where there is acerued but unpaid Shortfall Interest, which payments shall
be made in cash or the “Cash Equivalent Stoek™ ¢f CEG's common tradeable stock, in
Borrower’s discretion. Cash Equivalent Stock shall be valued at the point of sale and shall be the
actual sale price of the stock.

C. Notwithstanding anvthing to the contrary in the Participation Agreement,
in each month as of the date hercol where *Camelot Revenue” (as defined in the Security and
Participation Agrecment) from Borrower's exploitation of the Likeration Assets is greater than
$150,000 but less than $200,000 for that month, then in lieu of the Participation provided for in
Paragraph 2 of the Participation Agreement. Borrower shall make Participation Payments to
Lender equal to 13% of the Camclot Revenuves. In each such month where Camelot Revenues
from Borrower's exploitation of the Liberation Assets are equal to or greater than $200,000 for
that month. then in licu of the payments provided for in Paragraph 2 of the Participation
Agreement or in the abave senterice, Boirower shall make Participation Payments to Lender
equal to 15% of the Camclot Revenues, Notwithstanding the foragoing increased Participation
Payment percentages (collectively or separetely the “Increased Participation Amounis™), once
Borrower has made ‘otal Paricipatior Payments to Londer in the amount of $375,000 in the
aggregate during any one vear period, commencing as of April 27, 2010, then on the next month
after the month in which Lender has received total Participation Payments of $375,000, Lender
shall only receive Purticipation Paymems equal 1o 10% of Camelot’s Revenues as set forth in the
Security and Participation Agreement. 18 the payment of the Increzscd Participation Amounts in
any given month for individual title(s) from the Liberation Assets would result in a net loss to
Borrower for that month on such individual titie(s) (*Net Loss Titles™), then the Increased
Participation Amcunts that Borvrowe: shalt pay 10 Lerder shall be limited to the greater of 10%
of the applicable Camelot Revenucs for that :noath on such specific title(s) and the percentage of
Camelot Revenues that would resul* in a break even for Borrower in net revenues for the month
(i.e., no net gain or lass for Rorrower firom Revenues for that month), For months where any
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Increascd Payment Amotats are due to Lender hereunder, Borrower is limited to counting no
more than 35% ol'its individual titles as “Net Loss Titles,” and Borrower shall pay such ,
Increased Payment Amounts on at least 65% of its title(s) whether or not such titles are in fact
Net Loss Titles.

3. Delault. The occurrence of an “Event of Default” (as defined in the Note) shall
be deemed to include an occurrence of any such Event in connection with this Modification
Agreement (a “Modification Detault™), and thercfore, the failure of Borrower, or Lender, as the
case may be, to observe, perform or comply with any of the terms, conditions or provisions of
this Modification Agreement, shall be deemed a Modilication Default and subject the defaulting
Party to the vemedies s torth below,

4, Remedics, Tmmediately upon the occurrence of any Modification Defauit, the
obligations, agreements, and commitments of sach of the Parties under this Modification
Agreement to forbear from exercising its remedies against ihe other Parties granted in the Loan
Documents, shall ‘mmediately snd automatically terminate and be of no further force or effect,
subject to the cure provision kelow. In the event of an alleged Modification Default by either
Party, the other Party shall provide written notification of such alleged Modification Default and
the alleged defaulting Party shail have thirty (30 days from the receipt of such notice to cure
such alleged Default. Notice of an Event of Dztault may be provided by email, but if it is
emailed, it must a'so be accompanied by a notice sent vie U.S. Mail or facsimile. In the event
that such defaulting Party does not cure such alleged Fvent of Default, then all remedies
available under th> Loan Documents shalt be available e the applicable non-defaulting Party.

5. Suceessors and Assigns. This Modification Agreement shall be binding upon and
inure to the benefit of Rorrower, the Guarantors. Lender and each of their respective heirs,
personal representatives. successors, nnd assipns. Borrower shall not assign any of his rights or

obligations under this Medification Agreement without the prior written consent of the Lender.

6. Time of [ssencs. Time is of the essence for this Modification Agreement,
7. L.oumerparts. ais Modification Agreerment may be executed in any number of

duplicate originals or counterparts. each of which duplicate originals or counterparts shall be

deemed 10 be an original and ai! taken wgether shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

8. severabijity. in case one or more nrovisions contained in this Modification
Agreement shail be invalid. illegal. or uneniorceasle in any respzct under any law, the validity,
tegality and enforceability of the vemainmg provisions contained herein shall remain effective
and binding and shuil nov be atictled or impaired thereby,

0. Amendiments. 7 hiz Modification Agreement may be amended, modified, or
supplemented enly by wrilten i eeinent of the Parties. No provision of this Modification
Agreement may b: waived excepi in writing signed by the Party against whom such waiver is
sought 10 be enforecd. '

10 Continuing Exforceability. Except as otherwise maodified by this Modification
Agreement, the Loan Decuments shall remain in full toree and effect, enforceable in accordance
with all of their original terms and presisions. This Modification Agreement shall not be
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effective or binding unless and uniil it is fully executed and delivered by Lender, Borrower, and
the Guarantors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Loan Modification Agreement
as of the Effective Date.

LENDER:

Incentive Capital, LLC

Borrower: Gunrantors: Camelot Entertainment Group,
In
AL
Camelot Distribution Group, By:

/ Ine. Robert P. Atwell, President

Vi




EXHIBIT M




TRANSFER STATEMENT

The debtors, Camelot Distribution Group, Inc., Camelot Entertainment Group, Inc., and Camelot
Film Group, Inc. (collectively, “Debtor*), defaulted under their loan obligations to the secured
party, Incentive Capital, LLC (the “Secured Party™). As a result thereof, the Secured Party,
pursuant to its Notice of Disposition of Collateral by Public Sale dated February 9, 2011, did
conduct a public sale of the following personal property constituting a portion of Secured Party’s
collateral (the “Collateral™):

All of Debtor’s rights to the film library described herein below and referred to as
the “Distribution Assets”, along with all products and proceeds of or from (a) the
Distribution Assets; and (b) all accounts, negotiable instruments, chattel paper and
electronic chattel paper, general intangibles, proceeds, and monies derived from
the disposition or other exploitation of the Distribution Assets in all media, from
all sources, worldwide during the term hereof, The Distribution Assets include
without limitation the following films, and all of Debtor’s right, title and interest
therein, including distribution rights, royalty interests, and contract/account
payments: Samurai Avenger; First Strike; Screwball: The Ted Whitfield Story
(aka The Wiffler); The Fallen; One Lucky Dog (aka Weiner Dog Nationals);
Never Sleep Again; Hellraiser Unleashed; Fink!; Nude Nuns With Big Guns;
Zombie Culture; National Lampoons Dirty Movie; Who Is KK Downey; and Next
of Kin.

All of Debtor’s personal property assets and interests as more particularly
described in the Asset Purchase Agreement (the “Asset Purchase Agreement”)
dated April 28, 2010 between Camelot Film Group, Inc., a Nevada corporation,
on the one hand, and CMBG Advisors, Inc., a California corporation in its sole
and limited capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Liberation Group,
Inc., on the other hand, and all products and proceeds thereof, including without
limitation (2) that certain film library referred to as the Liberation Assets (as
defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement); (b) all accounts, negotiable
instruments, chattel paper and electronic chattel paper, general intangibles,
proceeds, and monies derived from the disposition or other exploitation of the
Liberation Assets in all media, from all sources, worldwide duting the term
hereof; and (c) other assets of the Debtor as set forth in the Asset Purchase
Agreement.

The sale was held at 9:00 a.m. on February 21, 2011 at the Offices of Pia Anderson Dotius
Reynard & Moss, 299 S. Main Street, Suite 1710, Salt Lake City, Utah,

The successful bidder at the sale was Incentive Capital, LLC, who did purchase all of the said
Collateral for the price of $200,000.00. By this Transfer Statement, the undersigned attorney for
the Secured Party hereby memorializes the transfer of all of Debtor’s rights, title and interest in



and to the Collateral to Incentive Capital, LL.C, with an address of 299 S. Main Street, Suite
1710, Salt Lake City, UT 84111, This transfer is being made “as-is” and “where-is” by the
Secured Party without warranty, express or implied, relating to title, possession, quiet enjoyment,
or the like in the foregoing described disposition.

Nathan S. Dorius
Attorney for Secured Party

DATED this 21% day of February 2011,




MICHAEL C. O'BRIEN, ESQ.
Direct Dial; 801-237-0243
E-mail: mobrlen@vancotf.com

February 7, 2011

Via E-Mail and Certified Mail

Incentive Capital, LLC

2755 E. Cottonwood Parkway
Suite 100

Sait Lake City, UT 84121

Re: Satisfaction of Loan and Guaranty

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Escrow Agreement (the “*Agreement”)
dated as of April 7, 2010, between Camelot Entertainment Group, Inc.
("CEG") and Incentive Capital, LLC (“Lender”). Capitallzed terms used but not
defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement. This
taw firm represents CEG and CFG In this matter.

Pursuant to the Loan Documents and the Ag_r'eement, and as of
February 1, 2011, CEG, on behalf of CFG, has Issued 1,912,086 shares of CEG
Class F. Convertible Preferred Stock (“Class F Shares”) to Lender, which

shares, when combined with the existing Class F Shares issued to Lender, are

convertible into 2,012,086,097 shares of CEG Common Stock at a conversion
price of $.0003 per share, for a aggregate value of $666,888, In full
satisfaction of the obligations of CEG and CFG under the Loan Documents,

Please contact the undersigned with directions as to where the stock

. certificate(s) should be delivered.

You are hereby notified that any action to foreclose on the collateral

securing the Note, including any advertisement or public notice offering the
collateral for sale, shall be Invalid, a breach of contract, and tortious
interference with CEG’s and CFG's husiness, and CEG and CFG shall pursue
any and all remedles avalable to them In connection with the foregoing.

‘Sincerely,

C. Q’Brlen

"Robert P, Atwell

cc: _
' .Camelot Entertainment Group, Inc.

VANCOTT, BAGLEY,

CORNWALL &

MCCARTHY, P.C.

ESTABLISHED 1874

36 5. STATE STREET
SWTE 1900

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

" B4NI-1478 USA

T 801.532.3333
F 801.334.0058

WWW.VYANCOTT.COM

LAW QFFICES
SALT LAKE CiTY
OGDEN

PARK CITY

LAS VEGAS
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I PIA

| ANDERSON
| boRIUS
REYNARD
MOSS

March 10, 2011

Robert Atwell

Camelot Entertainment Group, Inc.
10 Universal City Plaza
NBC/Universal Building Floor 20
Universal City, CA 91608
Bob(@camelotfilms.com

cc: Jonathan Levitan

Law Offices of Jonathan Mark Evitan
12400 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 1300

Los Angeles, California 9007

cc: Michael O'Brien

36 South State Street

Suite 1900

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Fax (801) 534-0058
mobrien{@vancott.com

Re: Series I Preferred Stock 1,912,086
Robert Atwell,

Enclosed with this letter is a Stock Certificate that was delivered to this office. We did
not request the certificate, nor do we accept it as some form of payment due under the various
agreements entered into between Incentive Capital, LLC and Camelot Entertainment Group, Inc.
and its affiliates.

Sincerely,

PIA ANDERSON DORIUS REYNARD & MOSS

Nathan Doris

Encl. Series F, Preferred Stock

222 5. MAIN ST., SUTE [ BOO SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84| | 1 0: B01.350.9000 F: BO1.350.Q0 0 W W¥.PADRM.COM
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EXHIBIT Q



Exhibit Q is being physically filed with the Court as it is an abnormal size.
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Shout! Factory, LLC
2034 Armacos! Ave.
Los Angeles. CA 80025

Dated as of September 1, 2010, revised January 21, 2011 and January 24, 2011
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL (to. Jamie@eamelotfilms.com)
Mr. Jamie Thompson
¢/o Camelot Distribution Group
10 Universal City Plaza, 20" Floor
Universal City, CA 91608
Re:  Home Video License Agreement - Liberation Film Library

Dear Jamie;

In consideration of the mutual beaefits contained herein, you and we hereby agree as
follows: '

1. Centain Definitions: As used in this Agreement:

{a) “Additional Matarials" means such additional footage {whether new or archive, if
avaitable) including so-called “outtakes,” “making of® footage, deleted scenes. cleared photos.
artwork, characler biographies, director's comments, cast interviews and other audiovisual
materlat suppliad by you as you end we mulually agree is 1o be ficensed under this Agreament
for combining or incorporating with Home Video Devices derived from the Films;

(b} "Bonug Malerials” means such additional footage we may create and produce at
our sole expense (which we will own solely and exclusively) for release with the Films inciuding,
without fimitation, “making of" footage, biographical material, interviews and other audiovisual
malerial for combining or incorporating with Home Video Devices derived from the Fitms:

{c) “Broadcast” means all forms and formals of television delivery and breadcast
now known and hereafter devised including, without fimitation, terreslrial broadcast, digital,
basic cable, pay television, satellite, video-oh-demand. NVCD, SVOD, DSS. closed cirouit,
IPTV, etc., it being understood and agreed that those Broadcast rights granted o us hereunder
shall be limited to the Fikw entitled "One-Eyed Monster”;

{d) “Digital_Transmission” means iransmission to the consumer, whether image.
sound, data, or any combination thereof. in any form or format. analeg or digital, now known and
hereafier devised including, but not limited fo, "cybercasts,” "webcasts,” "streaming audio.”
“streaming audiolvideo,” "slreaming video,” {e g., Netflix "Watch instantly”, Huiu, YouTube}
“digital downioads,"(e.g.. iTunes, Sony Playstation. xBox. Amazon) “digital rentals”, direct
broadcast sateflite, point to mullipoint satellite, multipaint distribution service, pomt lo powt
distribution service, cable system, telephone systern. broadcast station, and any other forms of
fransmiseion now known or hereafter devised whether or not such transmission is made on
demand or near an-demand, whether or not a direct or indirect charge is made lo raceive the
transmission and whethar or not such transmission results in 2 specifically identifrable
repraduction by or for any transmission reciplent;

Gamelt Liberation Film Library HY Licanse Agreement [Final] |




{8)  Diract_Response Sales” means the advertisement, promofion. marketing or
selling of Hame Videos directly to consumers. including via directto-consumer commercial
programming on television or radio, prinl media, direc! mail solicitation. package inseris.
inbound and outhound telemarkeling. credit card syndication, ‘catalogs and computer
transmissions such as commaercial online services and the internel

(B "Electronic Networks™ means all eleclronic communications networks. whether
utilizing technology existing as of the date hereof or devised hereafter, including the Internet. the
Worldwide Web, telecommunications networks, intranets. extranets, wide area networks.
cellular and other tefephony networks, cable networks. electricat and other networks;

{o) “Elactronic Sell-Through® means all forms. formats and methods of fee-based
and other commercial forms of non-advertiser supported digital downloads of audiovisual
conlent via legitimate commaercial Internet websites that permit end-users to purchase and store
a permanent copy of the Films on their computer hard drive or other storage device, as more
fully described in Paragraph 3(a){ii) below.

{h} ‘Eilms” means the nineteen (19} original, full-length motion picture properties

PSR

referenced on Schedule A atlached hereto;

() ‘Home Video Devices” means all audiovisual reproductions manufactured.
distributed andfor transmitted primarlly for personal use, home use, school use or use in means
of transportation, whether by technology existing as of the date hereof or devised hereafter,
including all sizes and formalts of opfical discs now known and hereafter devised (including.
without fimitation, standard format DVD, Blu-ray, HDTV-DVD, DVD-ROM. and CD-ROM):

{) “License Period” means the period ending nine {8) years from the date of our
retease of the initial commercial release of the Filims to be released hereunder but In no avent
later than twelve (12) months following delivery of all Materials, as provided i Paragraph 2
below. {Excepted shall be “One-Eyed Monsier,” whose License Period shall run concurrently
with the term of your exisling license with the Film's rights holder and expire as of October 24,
2018} Notwithstanding the expiration of the License Period. we shall have a penod of st {6)
months, commencitng upon the end of the License Period ("Sell-Off Penod”). to distrtbute and
sell on a non-exclusive basis Home Video Devices manufactured during the License Period in

connection with each Film, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement,

{k) "Materials" means the Films and all audio and/or visual content embodied therein
and/or delivered to us for use hereunder; and all other malerials, ideas and other intellectual
properties furnished or selected by you and cortained in or used in connaction with Home Video
Devices hereunder or the packaging, sale, distribution. adverising, publicizing or other
exploitation thersof;

N “Release Date” means the earliar of the date we inillally refease the first Home
Video Device derived from the Films or the date six (6} months after the completion of Delivery
of the Films in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and

{m}  “Territory” means the United States, Canada and their respeclive lerntories.
possessions. commonweaalths and profectorates.
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2. Dellvery:

{a) Upon the execution of ivis Agreement, you shall deliver the Films to us al our
expense. The Films must be contained in broadcast quality Digibeta master tapes consistent
with industry standard for the manufacture of Home Video Devices including, without limitation,
DVDs.

() Concurrently with the delivery of the audiovideo elemenls for the Films, you shall
also deliver to us al your sole cost and expense;

{1 All materials, clearances, consents, approvals, licenses and permissions
necessary {e commercially release the Films on Home Video Devices in the Territory 1n
accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and

{ii) Without limiting the foregoing, any other itfems marked on the
Deliverables Checklist attached hereto as Scliedule B.

(c) The Fitms shall nof be deamed "Delivered” under this Agreement unless and until

alf the delivery requirements set forth in this Paragraph 2 shall have been fully satisfied
3. Grant of Rights:

{a) You hereby irevocably granl to us and our distributors and licensees the
following rights and licenses during the License Pariod throughout the Territory, without any
payment to any person or entity excepl as expressly set forth in this Agreement:

{i) The exciusive righl and licanse ihroughout the Tesritory during the
License Period to manufacture, sell, distribute, rent, lend, lease, license, advertise. promote and
otherwise exploit Home Videos derived from the Fllms, as well as to commaercially exploit the
Fitms and Additional Materials via Digital Transmission, as defined in Paragraph 1.(d) above {#
being understood and agreed that, with respect to “One-Eyed Monster” our Diwgital
Transmission rights under this Agreement shall be subject fo a holdback period fo run
concurrently with the remainder of the applicable broadcast license currently n effect with
Showtime). as well as in any and all forms and formats of Direct Response Sales and nop-
broadcast media now known and hereafter devised including. without limitation. Electsonic
Networks, wireless transmission and video kiosks.

(1} The exclusive right and license throughowt the Termlory durng the
license Period to sell, distribute, rent, lend, lease, license, adverlise, promote and otherwise
exploit tha Film entitfed "One-Eyed Manster” via all forms and formats of Broadcast, as defined
in Paragraph 1.(c) above; provided, however, thal the foregoing Broadcast rights shall be
deemed {o commence immediately upon expiration of the appllcable broadcast ficense currently
in effect with Showtime.

{iii) The exclusive right to distribute the Films entilled “Anget’s Brigade” (aka
“"Angel's Revenge’ and “Seven From Heaven™) and “Boggy Creek 11" as each is embodied in
"Mystary Science Theater 3000" eplsode nos. 622 and 1006, respectively, via all forms and
formats of Home Video Devices, Digital Transmission, Electronic Sell-Through, Electronic
Networks and Direct Response Sales, as defined herein.
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